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STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

The Board believes that oral argument will aid the Court in deciding the

Issues presented in this case.
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-13154-K

SECURITY WALLS, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
V.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
This case is before the Court on the petition of Security Walls, Inc. (“the
Company”) for review, and the cross-application of the National Labor Relations
Board for enforcement, of a Board Order issued against the Company finding that
it unlawfully made unilateral changes to its disciplinary policy and failed to
bargain with the International Union, Security Police and Fire Professionals of

America (“the Union”) following the discharge of three employees. The Board
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had jurisdiction under Section 10(a) of the National Labor Relations Act, as
amended, 29 U.S.C. 8§ 151, 160(a) (“the Act”). The Board’s Decision and Order
issued on June 15, 2017, and is reported at 365 NLRB No. 99. (A3 pp.116-35.)"

The Court has jurisdiction over this proceeding because the Board’s Order is
final under Section 10(e) and (f) of the Act, 29 U.S.C. 8 160(e) and (f). The
petition and application were timely, as the Act provides no time limits for such
filings.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1. Did the Board reasonably determine that the Company violated
Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing its disciplinary policy
when it discharged the three security guards?

2. Did the Board reasonably determine that the Company violated
Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to bargain with the Union
post-discharge?

3. Did the Board act within its discretion in rejecting the Company’s
motions to reopen the record to adduce additional evidence and to amend its

answer?

! Consistent with 11th Circuit Rule 28-5, references are to the three-volume
appendix and the page number. For example, “A3 p.112” denotes Appendix
Volume 3, page 112. “Br.” refers to the Company’s opening brief. References
preceding a semicolon are to the Board’s findings; those following are to the
supporting evidence.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Starting in March 2014, the Company began providing security guards at an
Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) Austin, Texas facility, succeeding another
employer that had a collective-bargaining agreement with the Union. The
Company did not adopt its predecessor’s agreement and instead commenced
bargaining with the Union to reach a new agreement. Before the Company and the
Union reached an initial collective-bargaining agreement, the Company discharged
three employees, prompting the Union to file an unfair-labor-practice charge. The
Board’s General Counsel issued a complaint alleging that the Company’s failure to
notify and bargain with the Union prior to discharging the employees violated
Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) and (1). The General
Counsel also alleged, alternatively, that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and
(1) by unilaterally changing its progressive discipline policy.

After a one-day hearing, the administrative law judge issued a decision and
recommended order finding support for the General Counsel’s alternative theory
that the Company unlawfully implemented unilateral changes to the progressive
discipline policy. The judge did not determine whether the Company’s failure to
bargain pre-discharge violated the Act; instead, the judge found that the Company

unlawfully failed to engage in post-discharge bargaining with the Union.
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The Company, the General Counsel, and the Union filed exceptions to the
judge’s decision. The Company also filed a motion to reopen the record and
remand the case to the judge in light of “further evidence.” The Company
subsequently filed a supplemental motion seeking to withdraw its answer to the
complaint, wherein it admitted that its decision to terminate the three guards was
discretionary. The Company claimed that “recent evidence” precluded any finding
that the discharges were discretionary. That evidence consisted of post-hearing
events, including the Company’s attempt to reinstate the discharged employees,
and the IRS’s notification to the Company that it would not allow reinstatement.
The General Counsel opposed both motions.

On review, the Board affirmed the judge’s findings and modified the
recommended remedy. The Board agreed with the judge that the Company had
“unilaterally changed its progressive disciplinary policy [by treating] the discharge
of the three guards as a mandatory penalty.” (A3 p.118.) Further, the Board
agreed with the judge that the Company had unlawfully refused to bargain with the
Union after discharging the three guards. The Board also denied the Company’s
motion to reopen the record to introduce evidence obtained after the judge issued

his recommended decision and its request to withdraw and amend its answer.
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I. THE BOARD’S FINDINGS OF FACT

A.  Background; the parties

The Company, based in Tennessee, provides security and private
investigation services. Its chief manager is Juanita Walls. Effective March 1,
2014, the Company assumed a contract from a predecessor contractor to provide
armed security guard services at the IRS facility in Austin, Texas. Scott Carpenter
was the Company’s project manager for the contract between the Company and the
IRS, and John Sears was the contracting officer representative (“COR?”), the IRS
official responsible for the administration of the contract. (A3 pp.116-17; Al
pp.27, 58, A2 pp.11, 12, 24.)

As noted above, the predecessor contractor had a collective-bargaining
agreement with the Union for a unit of security guards. The Company declined to
adopt that agreement. The parties started negotiating for a new collective-
bargaining agreement, ultimately signing an agreement that was effective
September 1, 2015. (A3 p.116 n.2; Al p.156, A2 p.168.)

B. The IRS and the Company Execute a Performance Work
Statement

In March 2014, shortly after assuming the contract at the Austin IRS facility,
the Company posted at that facility a “Performance Work Statement” (“PWS”),
which was part of the Company’s agreement with the IRS to provide guard

services at the Austin facility. The PWS included a “Standards of Conduct”
5
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section, which laid out the responsibilities of the Company and the IRS with regard
to employees providing guard services. Generally, the PWS required the Company
to ensure certain levels of employee performance and conduct. (A3 pp.116-17; Al
p.116, A2 pp.31-95.)

The PWS also reserved to the IRS the right to request that the Company
remove immediately any employee who “has been disqualified for either
employment suitability, performance suitability, or security reasons, or who is
found to be unfit for performing security duties during his/her tour of duty.” (A3
p.116; A2 p.75.) Further, the PWS authorized the contracting officer (“CO”) and
COR to cause the removal of any contract employee for failure to adhere to the
standards of conduct. (A3 p.116; A2 p.75.) The standards also set forth certain
employee conduct that is grounds for the IRS to immediately remove the Company
from performing under the contract, including: “Neglecting duties by sleeping
while on duty, failing to devote full-time and attention to assigned duties . . . or any
other act that constitutes neglect of duties.” (A3 p.117; A2 p.77.) Under certain
circumstances, PWS violations allow the IRS to terminate its contract with the
Company for guard services. (A3 p.116; A2 pp.74-75.)

C. The Company lIssues a Disciplinary Action/Policy Statement in
April 2014 that Superseded All Other Policies

On April 25, 2014, without bargaining with the Union, the Company

unilaterally adopted a “Disciplinary Action/Policy Statement” (“the Policy
6
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Statement”) that applied to all guards working at the Austin IRS facility.
Carpenter and Walls were the signatories on the Policy Statement. It provided:
“This policy statement is the official policy of [the Company] and supersedes all
other policies concerning this subject.” (A3 p.117; SA p.4.%)

The Policy Statement established a detailed progressive disciplinary system
and listed specific violations and corresponding disciplinary actions. Lesser
violations resulted in verbal counseling, whereas serious violations resulted in
immediate termination. Violations warranting immediate termination, even upon
first offense, were: refusal to cooperate in an investigation; sleeping on duty;
sexual activities on the job; falsification, unlawful concealment, removal,
mutilation, or destruction of any official document or record; or concealment of
material facts by willful omission from official documents, records or statement.
Under the progressive system, if a violation of written rules resulted in a breach of
security, then that violation “counts as a third or fourth offense based on previous
offenses.” A third offense called for a two-day suspension, and a fourth offense

called for termination. (A3 p.117; SA pp.2-3.)

2 SA refers to the Supplemental Appendix filed by the Board simultaneously with
this brief.
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D.  Two Separate Incidents Involving Unauthorized Persons Entering
the Facility Occur; the Company Investigates both Incidents

On April 15, 2015, after the progressive disciplinary policy had been in
effect for one year, security guard Jason Schneider relieved fellow guard and union
president John Klabunde, who was scheduled to take a break. Both guards had to
sign in and out of a logbook. Klabunde made an error while signing out, and as the
two guards were “momentarily” focused on correcting the error, a woman walked
into the Austin IRS facility undetected. That same day, the Company opened an
investigation, and the next day, it suspended Klabunde and Schneider. Neither had
ever previously been disciplined. (A3 p.117; Al pp.82-85, 107-09, A2 pp.182-83.)

On April 19, Klabunde, acting as union president, contacted Site Supervisor
Frederico Salazar and requested information about his and Schneider’s
suspensions. Among other things, Klabunde asked which company policy the two
guards allegedly violated, why the two guards with “clean records” were
suspended, and why the suspension exceeded two days when company policy
included only two-day suspensions. The Company does not appear to have
responded to Klabunde’s email. (A3 p.117; A2 pp.203-04.)

On April 22, while security guard Christopher Marinez was adjusting his
chair to improve his sightline for guard duty, a woman and child walked into the

Austin IRS facility undetected. The Company suspended Marinez the same day
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and opened an investigation into the incident. Like the other two guards, Marinez
had never received any prior discipline. (A3 p.117; Al pp.125-26, A2 pp.185-86.)

E.  The Union Files a Grievance Over the Suspensions; the Company

and COR Sears Discuss the Incidents; the IRS Does Not Ask the
Company To Discharge Any of the Three Guards

On April 23, the Union filed a grievance concerning all three suspensions,
alleging that the Company had failed to adhere to its disciplinary policy. That
same day, COR Sears emailed Carpenter, the Company’s project manager, to
discuss the second security breach in one week. Sears expressed concern that there
was another breach in such a short time and told Carpenter that he hoped the
Company had an effective discipline system to deter future violations. Sears
indicated that he was also unwilling to “accept substandard services and that those
associated with this contract need to understand that,” but he hoped that he and
Carpenter could “make some significant progress” when Carpenter was at the
facility the next day. (A3 p.117; A2 pp.188-90.)

Two hours later, COR Sears emailed again. In that message, he indicated
that he had watched the video footage of the breach occurring during Marinez’s
shift, and “[l]ike the previous incident last week, it was a matter of the breach
occurring when [Marinez] turned his back momentarily to apparently adjust his

chair.” Sears explicitly stated that, in his opinion, “[i]t was not a matter of

careless behavior.” Sears then concluded with: “I hope [the Company] can address
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this so the guards are paying greater attention to details so we don’t miss these
types of incidents.” (A3 p.117; A2 pp.188-90.)

Carpenter replied that he would review the footage the next day with Sears,
and that, in his view, the security guards “neglected their most primary duty.”
Sears replied the next morning, April 24, and simply noted his agreement. (A3
p.117; A2 pp.188-90.)

F.  The Company Finalizes Its Investigation and Recommends
Discharge for All Three Guards

On April 24, Carpenter finalized his two investigative reports, which are
identical in all relevant, substantive respects. He concluded that Klabunde,
Schneider, and Marinez each committed a “serious breach of security” by
neglecting “to devote full time attention to [] primary duties.” Carpenter
determined that the “neglectful actions” of the three guards violated two PWS
provisions — Section 6.6.4.12 (violation of security procedures) and 6.6.4.21
(neglecting duties). (A3 p.117; A2 pp.182-83, 185-86.)

In the recommendation, Carpenter first cites that provision of the PWS that
allows the IRS to request the Company to remove an employee for specific
reasons. (A3 p.117; A2 pp.182-83, 185-86.) The reports do not indicate that the
IRS made any such a request for any of the three guards. The reports then
reference the PWS provision that obligates the Company to “ensur[e] that [its]

employees conform to acceptable standards of conduct.” (A3 p.117; A2 pp.182-
10
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83, 185-86.) According to the reports, Carpenter viewed the violations as cause for
iImmediate removal and determined that the Company’s obligation to ensure that
employees conform to acceptable standards of conduct was “non-discretionary and
necessarily supersede[d] and [took] precedence over any other policy or standard
not contained in the PWS, including [the Company’s] internal disciplinary
standards and policies.” (A3 p.117; A2 pp.182-83, 185-86.) The reports then
recommended that all three guards “be relieved of [their] duties and terminated
from employment with [the Company].” (A3 p.117; A2 pp.182-83, 185-86.)
G.  Site Supervisor Salazar Tells the Three Guards They Are
Discharged; the Company Denies the Union’s Grievance and
Indicates that the Discharges Are Only Recommendations
Pending Final Decision by Chief Manager Walls
On April 28, Salazar held a meeting with the three guards and Union
Steward Orlando Marquez. At the meeting, Salazar told the guards that they were
discharged, and he gave them supporting documents, including Carpenter’s
investigative reports. (A3 pp.117, 130; Al pp.32, 88, 109-11, 136-37.)
On April 29, counsel for the Company, Ed Holt, responded to the Union’s
April 23 grievance. The response notifies the Union that Carpenter’s investigative
reports recommended the guards’ termination “due to violation of specific
requirements set out in the Standards of Conduct contained in the [PWS].”

According to the response, “the alleged violations . . . fall under specifications of

the PWS, and are outside the conduct defined in [the Company’s] internal
11
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Disciplinary Action/Policy Statement.” The Company’s position, then, was that
the “appropriate disciplinary action is neither specified in, nor controlled by
company policy [and] is based upon the provisions of the PWS.” The grievance
response stated further that discharge was a “recommendation[] only” and not a
“final action or outcome.” The Company advised the Union that the three guards
would remain on suspension pending Walls’ final decision. The Company also
informed the Union that the response was “not an offer to bargain [or] to invoke
the grievance procedure.” (A3 pp.117-18; A2 pp.195-96.)

On May 1, Holt emailed Marquez and told him that Salazar did not have the
authority to discharge the guards and that the three guards were not yet discharged.
On May 3, the Union demanded reinstatement for the three guards, which the
Company ignored. The Company never notified the Union of Walls’ final
decision. (A3 p.118; Al pp.190-91, SA pp.5-7.)

1. THE BOARD’S CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

On June 15, 2017, the Board (Members Pearce and McFerran; Chairman
Miscimarra, dissenting) issued a Decision and Order affirming the judge’s rulings
and conclusions and adopting the recommended order, as modified. (A3 pp.116-
22.) The Board found that the Company had violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the
Act by failing and refusing to bargain with the Union over the discharges of the

three guards and by unilaterally changing its discipline policy in discharging the

12
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guards. (A3 pp.118-21.) The Board’s Order requires the Company to cease and
desist from the unfair labor practices found and, in any like or related manner,
interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights
guaranteed them by Section 7 of the Act. (A3 p.122.) Affirmatively, the Board’s
Order requires the Company to rescind the unilateral change to its progressive
discipline policy and to offer reinstatement to Schneider, Klabunde, and Marinez.
(A3 p.122.) The Order also requires the Company to make the three guards whole
and to remove any reference of the unlawful discharges from their personnel files.
(A3 p.122.) The Board also directed the Company to post a remedial notice. (A3
p.123.)

In affirming the judge’s rulings and conclusions, the Board rejected the
Company’s motion to reopen the record to adduce additional evidence and its
related supplemental motion to reopen the record to withdraw and amend its
answer. (A3 pp.121-22.) The Board determined that the motions did not meet the
requirements of 29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations,
and the Board therefore denied them.® (A3 pp.121-22.) Specifically, the Board

concluded that the motions did not proffer evidence that, if true, would require a

% Effective March 2017, certain changes were made to the Board’s rules and
regulations. As part of those changes, 29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1) was renumbered
and is now 29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1). While the wording of that section has also
changed, the changes are not relevant to the issues presented by this case, and the
Board relied on the pre-March 2017 regulation.

13
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different result. The Board also explained that the proffered evidence was
available at the time of the hearing and was therefore not “newly discovered,” as
required under the applicable standard. (A3 pp.121-22.)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company
unilaterally changed its progressive disciplinary policy when it discharged the
three security guards. The Board determined that the Company had no policy in
place at the time of the discharges that compelled termination based on the guards’
conduct. In making this determination, the Board found that the Company’s Policy
Statement, and not the PWS, set forth the progressive disciplinary system and that
the Policy Statement did not mandate discharge for such first-time offenses of the
standards of conduct. Therefore, in treating the discharges as a compulsory
penalty, the Company unilaterally changed the terms and conditions of
employment in violation of the Act.

The Company now claims, for the first time, that the PWS superseded the
Policy Statement and, thus, the PWS governed the disciplinary process. The Court
should not consider this argument because the Company failed to raise it to the
Board in the first instance as required under Section 10(e) of the Act. In any event,
the Board majority, in responding to a statement made only by the dissenting

Board member, properly found that the plain language of the Policy Statement
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established its superiority over all other existing policies. Further, according to the
Board majority, even if the PWS took priority over the Policy Statement, the PWS
itself did not mandate discharge. The Company’s reliance on the PWS does not,
therefore, change the critical underlying finding that the Company discharged the
guards without an obligation to do so under any existing policy. The Company
does not undermine this finding by relying on inapplicable caselaw or by implying,
without any supporting record evidence, that an official other than COR Sears
could have requested discharge.

2. Substantial evidence also supports the Board’s finding that the
Company unlawfully failed to bargain post-discharge with the Union. The
Company does not challenge the Board’s underlying